

No. 20-5570

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS AND
HABEAS PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Counsel of Record

RYAN W. ALLISON

JORDAN L. WEATHERWAX

SELENDY & GAY PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10104

(212) 390-9000

challigan@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

298530



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S “HEART OF THE CLAIM” TEST CREATED A DEEPENING SPLIT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	5
A. Before <i>Martinez</i> , Every Court Agreed That A Federal Court Claim Had Not Been Fairly Presented In Or Adjudicated On The Merits By A State Court If New Evidence Fundamentally Altered It.	5
B. Following <i>Martinez</i> , Courts Of Appeals Have Split On The Test For Determining Whether A Claim Is New Or Adjudicated On The Merits	9
II. THE DEFINITION OF “ADJUDICATED ON THE MERITS” DID NOT CHANGE WHEN THE COURT DECIDED <i>MARTINEZ</i> ; THE STATES’ INCENTIVES DID	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULE IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND UNDERLYING COMITY PRINCIPLES.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. Spalding</i> , 841 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Aldridge v. Dugger</i> , 925 F.2d 1320 (11th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982)	3, 17
<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Boyko v. Parke</i> , 259 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Caballero v. Keane</i> , 42 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2, 3, 6, 12
<i>Cox v. Lockhart</i> , 970 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	17
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	6, 13
<i>Hawkins v. Mullin</i> , 291 F.3d 658 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289, 302 (2013)	16
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthews v. Evatt</i> , 105 F.3d 907 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 952 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 14
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	15
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Stevens v. Del. Corr. Ctr.</i> , 295 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Fair</i> , 617 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	6, 16
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	17
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Prac. & Proc.</i> § 23.3c (5th ed. 2005).....	7
<i>Next to Die: Watching Death Row</i> , The Marshall Project, https://bit.ly/2Sk3i2x	8
<i>Next to Die: Watching Death Row</i> , The Marshall Project, https://bit.ly/33gULE0	8
S. Carolina Carries Out Execution, Associated Press (Nov. 8, 1997), https://bit.ly/36siz9M	8
